contractual rights to receive cash from non-related parties. However, the contractual cash flows from these
investments do not meet the criteria for solely payment of principal and interest in accordance with SFRS
(I) 9 Financial Instruments. Therefore, these investment are classified as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (“FVPL”).

b) The Group reviewed the related accounting treatment on certain past projects costs. Following the review,
the costs related to acquired performance rights, initially capitalised as other current assets amounting to
approximately S$5.8 million, were not charged in the statement of comprehensive income. As a result, the
effect of this was reversed out from the Other current assets and are recognised in the retained earnings of
the Group.

The effect of the abovementioned adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March
2023 and 1 April 2022, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash
flows for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 are as follows:

 As previously

 reported Adjustment As restated

 S$ S$ S$

Group

1 April 2022

Consolidated statement of financial position

Current assets

Other current assets 25,738,260 (10,818,090) 14,920,170

Financial assets, at FVPL - 4,554,842 4,554,842

Trade and other receivables  11,883,406 1,137,373 13,020,779

Income tax recoverable 204,147 980,137 1,184,284

Current liabilities

Income tax payables - 163,700 163,700

Equity

Other reserve 499,583 1,344 500,927

Retained earnings 25,040,839 (4,310,782) 20,730,057

Page 10

4.   Prior year adjustments (continued)

 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated

 S$ S$ S$

Group

31 March 2023

Consolidated statement of financial position

Current assets

Other current assets 20,750,738 (10,758,387) 9,992,351

Financial assets, at FVPL - 4,503,949 4,503,949

Trade and other receivables  13,118,577 1,137,373 14,255,950

Income tax recoverable 237,647 980,137 1,217,784

Current liabilities

Income tax payables - 163,700 163,700

Equity

Other reserve 444,992 10,154 455,146

Retained earnings 26,862,661 (4,310,782) 22,551,879

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

- Currency translation differences arising from
consolidation - losses

(54,591)

8,810

(45,781)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

- Other current assets 4,987,522 (59,703) 4,927,819

- Unrealised currency translation losses 235,684 59,703 295,387

Company

1 April 2022

Statement of financial position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 26,548,021 1,137,373 27,685,394

Current liabilities

Income tax payables - 163,700 163,700

Equity

Retained earnings 2,537,459 973,673 3,511,132

31 March 2023

Statement of financial position

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 25,426,423 1,137,373 26,563,796

Current liabilities

Income tax payables - 163,700 163,700

Equity

Retained earnings 2,664,911 973,673 3,638,584

Page 11

5. Segment and revenue information

The Group is organised into three operating segments, which are relating to production, promotion and other
activities based on the Group’s internal organisation and management structure.

The three operating segments are mainly:

1. Production
Provision of stage sound system and equipment and rendering of technical services.

2. Promotion
Admission fees, investment income, sponsorship income and trading of performance rights.

3. Others
Provision of concert related equipment is recognised upon completion of the events.

There are no operating segments that have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Segment revenue represents revenue generated from external customers. Segment results represent the profit
earned from each segment after allocating costs directly attributable to a segment and other common costs that
can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

Assets and liabilities are not allocated by segment as they are not considered critical by the chief operating
decision makers in resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

Page 12

5. Segment and revenue information (continued)

 Group

 Production Promotion Others Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 S$ S$ S$ S$

1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024

Revenue

Sales to external parties 2,686,602 6,874,512 68,226 9,629,340

Sales to related parties 15,000 13,816 - 28,816

 Loss on financial assets, at FVPL - (1,580,672) - (1,580,672)

Total Revenue  2,701,602 5,307,656 68,226 8,077,484

Adjusted profit/(loss) before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses “EBITDA”/(“LBITDA”) (4,963,743) 7,110,953 61,596 2,208,806

Amortisation of intangible asset - (848,067) - (848,067)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment (1,154,718) (2,679) - (1,157,397)

Finance expenses (1,826) (18,187) - (20,013)

Loss allowance on ECL (337,299) (5,503,805) - (5,841,104)

Impairment on intangible assets - (404,595) - (404,595)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (6,457,586) 333,620 61,596 (6,062,370)

Income tax expense   (296,597)

Net loss for the financial period   (6,358,967)

1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023

Revenue

Sales to external parties 1,477,990 21,138,977 243,255 22,860,222

Sales to related parties - 73,302 - 73,302

Total Revenue 1,477,990 21,212,279 243,255 22,933,524

Adjusted profit/(loss) before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses “EBITDA”/(“LBITDA”) (912,050) 3,011,103 213,467 2,312,520

Amortisation of intangible asset - (135,000) - (135,000)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment (640,158) (3,460) - (643,618)

Finance expenses (1,123) (392,838) - (393,961)

Loss allowance on ECL (34,042) (515,160) - (549,202)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (1,587,373) 1,964,645 213,467 590,739

Income tax credit   190,322

Net profit for the financial period   781,061

Page 13

5. Segment and revenue information (continued)

 Group

 Production Promotion Others Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 S$ S$ S$ S$

1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Revenue

Sales to external parties 4,355,742 69,759,928 290,354 74,406,024

Sales to related parties 30,000 1,573,112 - 1,603,112

Loss on financial assets, at FVPL - (1,580,672) - (1,580,672)

Total Revenue 4,385,742 69,752,368 290,354 74,428,464

Adjusted profit/(loss) before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses “EBITDA”/(“LBITDA”) (3,342,832) 24,179,990 261,075 21,098,233

Amortisation of intangible asset - (1,696,135) - (1,696,135)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment (2,207,409) (5,076) - (2,212,485)

Finance expenses (2,807) (335,801) - (338,608)

Loss allowance on ECL (337,299) (5,499,410) - (5,836,709)

Impairment on intangible assets - (404,595) - (404,595)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (5,890,347) 16,238,973 261,075 10,609,701

Income tax expense   (2,872,162)

Net profit for the financial year   7,737,539

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Revenue

Sales to external parties 2,163,985 26,264,782 439,489 28,868,256

Sales to related parties 24,900 335,390 - 360,290

Total Revenue 2,188,885 26,600,172 439,489 29,228,546

Adjusted profit/(loss) before interest, tax,

depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses “EBITDA”/(“LBITDA”) (1,747,897) 5,868,430 246,316 4,366,849

Amortisation of intangible asset - (270,000) - (270,000)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment (1,249,197) (6,997) - (1,256,194)

Finance expenses (2,691) (665,312) - (668,003)

Loss allowance on ECL (34,042) (509,526) - (543,568)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (3,033,827) 4,416,595 246,316 1,629,084

Income tax credit   190,322

Net profit for the financial year   1,819,406

Page 14

6. Revenue and operating profit/(loss) after tax breakdown

 Group

 FY2024 FY2023 Change

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 S$ S$ %

Sales reported for first half year 66,350,980 6,295,022 954.0

Operating profit after tax reported for first half year 14,096,506 1,038,345 1,257.6

Sales reported for second half year 8,077,484 22,933,524

(64.8)
Operating profit/(loss) after tax reported for second half

year (6,358,967) 781,061 N.M

*N.M – not meaningful

7. Financial assets and financial liabilities